

04.06.2026

Present: Sh K.B. Shanker and C.D. Rai, Ld.counsels for the revisionist with revisioniost.
Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/Respondent.

This is a revision petition against an order dated 10.06.2025 whereby the application filed by the revisionist/accused u/s 91 Cr.P.C. was dismissed.

In *Sethuraman Vs. Rajamanickam, 2009 (5) SCC 153*, it was held that revision petition is not maintainable against an order dismissing the application u/s 91 Cr.P.C.

Ld. Counsel for the revisionist submits that he may be permitted to withdraw the present revision with liberty to file the same in the appropriate forum.

Statement of the revisionist is recorded.

In view of the statement the revision petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed.

Revision file be consigned to Record Room. TCR along with copy of the order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi.
04.06.2026

km